
CITY OF WHITEHORSE – STANDING COMMITTEES 
Monday, January 19, 2026 – 5:30 p.m. 

Council Chambers, City Hall 

CALL TO ORDER 

ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

PROCLAMATIONS  Bell Let’s Talk Day (January 21, 2026) 

DELEGATIONS  

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE – Councillors Gallina and Melnychuk 

1. New Business

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE – Councillors Boyd and Gallina 
1. New Business

CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE – Councillors Melnychuk and Middler 
1. Commencement Report – Whitehorse Operations Building Generator
2. 2025 Umbrella Budget Amendments
3. Authorization of Tax Lien Summary List
4. Write-Off of Uncollectible Accounts
5. New Business

CITY PLANNING COMMITTEE – Councillors Middler and Hamilton 

1. New Business

DEVELOPMENT SERVICES COMMITTEE – Councillors Hamilton and Morris 

1. New Business

CITY OPERATIONS COMMITTEE – Councillors Morris and Boyd 

1. New Business



PROCLAMATION 
BELL LET’S TALK DAY 

January 21, 2026 

WHEREAS the City of Whitehorse supports the mental wellbeing of its 
citizens and staff, and Bell Let’s Talk Day is a day of mental health 
awareness, acceptance, and action; 

WHEREAS the City of Whitehorse recognizes that simple actions like 
learning about ways to support friends or looking for ways to create 
change in your workplace or community can make a difference for 
those who are affected by a mental illness or mental health issue; and 

WHEREAS the City of Whitehorse will raise a flag to celebrate Bell 
Let’s Talk Day and encourages all citizens to play a part and help 
create positive change; 

THEREFORE, I, Mayor Kirk Cameron, do hereby proclaim 
Wednesday, January 21, 2026 as Bell Let’s Talk Day in the city of 
Whitehorse. 

Kirk Cameron 
Mayor 



CITY OF WHITEHORSE 

COMMUNITY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Council Chambers, City Hall 

Chair: Paolo Gallina Vice-Chair: Eileen Melnychuk 

January 19, 2026 Meeting #2026-02 

1. New Business



CITY OF WHITEHORSE 

PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 
Council Chambers, City Hall 

Chair: Dan Boyd Vice-Chair: Paolo Gallina 

January 19, 2026 Meeting #2026-02 

1. New Business



CITY OF WHITEHORSE 

CORPORATE SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Council Chambers, City Hall 

Chair: Eileen Melnychuk Vice-Chair: Anne Middler 

January 19, 2026 Meeting #2026-02 

1. Commencement Report – Whitehorse Operations Building Generator
Presented by Jonathan Stollery, Manager, Property Management 

2. 2025 Umbrella Budget Amendments
Presented by Svetlana Erickson, Manager, Financial Services 

3. Authorization of Tax Lien Summary List
Presented by Svetlana Erickson, Manager, Financial Services 

4. Write-Off of Uncollectible Accounts
Presented by Svetlana Erickson, Manager, Financial Services 

5. New Business



ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
TO: Corporate Services Committee 
FROM: Administration 
DATE: January 19, 2026 
RE: Commencement Report – Whitehorse Operations Building Generator 

ISSUE 
Council approval for the commencement for the procurement and installation of new 
Whitehorse Operations Building (WOB) generator. 

REFERENCE 
• Procurement Policy 2020-03
• 2026-2029 Capital Expenditure Program 360c00125

HISTORY 
In accordance with Section 3.1.1 of the Procurement Policy, Council authorization is 
required prior to the commencement of procurements with an estimated value of 
$500,000 or more and of procurements less than $500,000 that are deemed to be of 
significant risk, involve security concerns or may be of significant community interest. This 
procurement is anticipated to be over $500,000. 
Constructed in 2019 and housing multiple City of Whitehorse departments, the 
Whitehorse Operations Building (WOB) is critical to day-to-day basic and emergency 
operations. Services supplied from this facility include housing and servicing major snow 
removal and construction equipment, bus and support equipment as well as garbage, 
vacuum and steam trucks. City departments working in the facility include Human 
Resources, Property Management, Water and Waste, Engineering, Land and 
Development, Building Services, and Business & Technology Services, with the 
Economic Development and Planning and Sustainability departments to be added soon. It 
was identified as part of the 2023 Operation Nanook TATIGIIT 2023 Emergency Exercise 
that in the event of an extended power outage all these services would be in jeopardy.  
This project has been re-budgeted to the approved 2026-2029 Capital Expenditure 
Program in the amount of $942,800. 

ALTERNATIVES 
1. Authorize Administration to commence the procurement for a backup power supply for

the Whitehorse Operations Building (WOB); or
2. Refer the matter back to Administration.

ANALYSIS 
Permit-ready consultant drawings and specifications are on file for the supply and 
installation of a new 400kW/600V standby generator including insulated housing, subbase 
fuel tank, snow hood, controls and all associated testing and verification. The generator 
will be connected to the existing monitored security system, and the project will also 

https://www.whitehorse.ca/wp-content/uploads/2022/06/ProcurementPolicyEffective.pdf
https://www.whitehorse.ca/wp-content/uploads/2025/11/2026-2029-Capital-Budget-for-web.pdf
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include a new automatic transfer switch which will sense and engage the operation of the 
new generator when required. This emergency power solution is sized with WOB and 
WOB expansion loads considered but any future significant expansions will require 
additional emergency capacity. 
Purchasing 
The purchase of the backup power supply will be conducted through the Canoe 
Procurement Group of Canada. If the initial procurement approach does not proceed as 
planned, other purchasing methods allowed by the City’s policy will be used. 
Procurement Policy Principles 
Compliance: Process will follow City policy and procedures for procurements. 
Supplier Access, Transparency, and Fairness: A Notice of Intent to use Canoe 
Procurement Group of Canada will be publicly posted on the City’s e-procurement 
platform, www.whitehorse.bonfirehub.ca 
Best Value: The Canoe Procurement Group of Canada publicly advertises procurement 
opportunities and contracts are awarded to the best evaluated bidder. Furthermore, 
preferred pricing is made available to members. Trade installation costs will utilize 
existing trade standing offer agreements. 
Efficient and Effective Procurement:  
Administrative time savings and process efficiencies will be attained as the procurement 
process will be significantly shortened. Solicitation and evaluation have already been 
completed by Canoe Procurement Group of Canada. 
Local Procurement: Design and trade installation is guaranteed to be local. 
Tentative Project Schedule 

Item Proposed date(s) 
Post Notice of Intent January 2026 
Issue Purchase Order/Contract February 2026 
Start of Project Shortly after procurement 

confirmed (anticipate 
spring/summer 2026) 

Substantial Performance Fall/winter 2026 
Total Completion Winter 2026 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
THAT Council authorize Administration to commence the procurement for project 
360c00125 Whitehorse Operations Building Backup Power Supply.  
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ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
TO: Corporate Services Committee 
FROM: Administration 
DATE: January 19, 2026 
RE: 2025 Umbrella Budget Amendments 

ISSUE 
Bylaw authorization of amendments made during 2025 to the Capital Expenditure Program 
and the Operating Budget. 

REFERENCE 
• Municipal Act (R.S.Y. 2002)
• Proposed Bylaw 2026-05 (Attachment 1)
• Proposed Bylaw 2026-06 (Attachment 2)

HISTORY 
Section 239 of the Municipal Act provides that Council may establish by bylaw a procedure 
to authorize expenditures that vary from the annual Capital and Operating Expenditure 
Programs. In accordance with the provisions of the capital and operating budget bylaws, a 
number of properly authorized budget amendments occurred throughout 2025. These 
amendments are now being brought forward under umbrella bylaws for approval as 
required by the Municipal Act. 
The approved Capital Expenditure Program for 2025 is as follows: 

$ 14,536,221 – Approved 2025 Expenditures – Appendix A (Bylaw 2024-50)  
$ 16,184,174 – Projects Added to Appendix A due to confirmation of external funding 
$ 86,411,875 – Capital Projects Re-Budgeted from 2024 (Bylaw 2025-09 and 2025-15) 
$   1,407,378 – Capital Budget Amendments by Council Resolutions (Bylaw 2025-36) 
$      950,000 – Approved Emergency Projects 
$119,489,648 – Total 2025 Approved Capital Expenditures 

The approved Operating Budget for 2025 is as follows: 
$119,275,993 – Approved 2025 Operating Budget Bylaw 2025-01 – Appendix A 
$    1,753,703 – Administrative and Council Amendments  
$121,029,696 – Total 2025 Operating Budget 

ANALYSIS 
Schedule “1” to each of the bylaws provides a listing of the budget amendments properly 
approved throughout 2025. Appendix “A” is the final version of the budget as amended. 

https://laws.yukon.ca/cms/images/LEGISLATION/PRINCIPAL/2002/2002-0154/2002-0154.pdf
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ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
THAT Council direct that Bylaw 2026-05, a bylaw to amend the 2025 to 2028 Capital 
Expenditure Program with respect to budget adjustments made throughout 2025, be 
brought forward for consideration under the bylaw process; and 
THAT Bylaw 2026-06, a bylaw to amend the 2025 to 2027 Operating Budget with respect 
to budget adjustments made throughout 2025, be brought forward for consideration under 
the bylaw process. 



Attachment 1 

CITY OF WHITEHORSE 

BYLAW 2026-05 

A bylaw to amend the 2025 to 2028 Capital Expenditure Program to authorize 
expenditures that vary from the approved Capital Expenditure Program 

WHEREAS Section 238 of the Municipal Act (R.S.Y. 2002) provides that Council 
shall by bylaw cause a multi-year Capital Expenditure Program to be prepared and 
adopted; and; 

WHEREAS Section 239 of the Municipal Act provides that Council may by bylaw 
establish a procedure to authorize and verify expenditures that vary from the Capital 
Expenditure Program; and 

WHEREAS a number of budget adjustments made throughout 2025 in accordance 
with the procedures outlined in Budget Bylaw 2024-20 have resulted in an increase 
in total expenditures above what was approved in the 2025 to 2028 Capital 
Expenditure Program; 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of the City of Whitehorse, in open 
meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Schedule “1”, attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, is hereby adopted
as a summary of the amendments totalling $104,953,427. Appendix “A” to
Bylaw 2024-50, a bylaw to authorize the 2025 to 2028 Capital Expenditure
Program, is hereby deleted and replaced by a new Appendix “A” attached
hereto and forming part of this bylaw.

3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

FIRST and SECOND READING: 
THIRD READING and ADOPTION: 

__________________________________ 
Kirk Cameron, Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Corporate Services 



APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM BYLAW AMOUNT
Bylaw 2024-50 14,536,221       

APPROVED CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM 14,536,221$     

APPENDIX B PROJECTS MOVED TO APPENDIX A PROJECT AMOUNT
Active Transportation Pathways Rehabilitation 240c00221 100,000            
Force Main Condition Assessment Program 240c00320 75,000              
Asphalt Surface Overlay Program 240c00410 2,000,000         
Transportation Corridor Improvements - Copper/Quartz 240c00423 100,000            
Neighbourhood Traffic Calming 240c00623 150,000            
Active Transportation & Regulatory Signage - Spot Improvements 240c00724 50,000              
RSW Engineered Slope Repairs -Detailed Design & Construction 240c00924 1,300,000         
Waste Management Facility Improvements - Perimeter Access Road, Ditch & Fence 240c01225 2,300,000         
Neighbourhood Speed Limit Reductions - Implementation 240c01424 200,000            
Downtown Accessible Onstreet Parking Stall Pilot Program 240c01425 150,000            
Downtown Sanitary Trunk Main Rehabilitation - Assessment and Design 240c02024 200,000            
Enhanced Water Meter Reading System - B&TS 300c00225 790,000            
City Fiber Optic Network Expansion 300c00720 375,000            
Additional Transit buses 320c00722 4,604,924         
Fleet Management Study 320c00919 135,000            
Additional Single Axle Water Truck - Transportation - FGE 320c01122 341,000            
Whitehorse Operations Building Backup Power Supply 360c00125 942,800            
Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations 360c00223 125,000            
Mt McIntyre Rec Facility Civil Upgrade 360c00625 530,000            
Fire Hall - Whitehorse North 360c01022 350,000            
Design of New Downtown Transit Hub 360c01425 215,000            
Additional Pickup Trucks - Bylaw - FGE 500c00325 94,000              
Additional Carpenter Contractor Van - FGE 500c00425 124,000            
Additional Pickup Truck Property Management - FGE 500c00625 92,050              
Additional Compost Contaminant Separator 500c01025 140,000            
Transit Shelters & Benches 580c00115 250,000            
Small Lift Stations Backup Generator 650c00420 130,000            
Zoning Bylaw Implementation 720c00725 60,000              
Housing Accelerator Plan 720c00824 225,000            
Bike Rack Program 740c00224 20,400              
Pickleball Courts 740c00925 15,000              

TOTAL APPENDIX B PROJECTS WITH FUNDING AGREEMENTS 16,184,174$     

APPROVED RE-BUDGETS BYLAW /
RESOLUTION PROJECT AMOUNT

Capital Projects from 2024 approved for re-budget to 2025 2025-09 63,875,672       

Advance Re-budgets for Property Management Capital Projects from 2024 approved for re-
budget to 2025 2025-15

320c01119/
360c00822/
360c00823

22,536,203       

TOTAL APPROVED RE-BUDGETS 86,411,875$     

CITY OF WHITEHORSE
2025 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM AMENDMENTS

SCHEDULE 1

Approved 2025 Capital Expenditure Program (Appendix A) 

2025 REVISIONS
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CITY OF WHITEHORSE
2025 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM AMENDMENTS

SCHEDULE 1

BUDGET AMENDMENTS: COUNCIL REVISIONS RESOLUTION PROJECT AMOUNT
Amend 2025 capital budget to increase funding for Transit Hub Bylaw 2025-36 360c00923 2,006,000         

Amend 2025 capital budget to add a new project for Standard Building Design Guides 2025-11-05 710c00125 50,000              

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for One Ton Truck Replacement 2025-17-03 320c00110 (32,431)             

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for Takhini Arena Furnaces 2025-17-03 320c01713 (47,934)             

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for SCBA Clean Room Upgrade (PSB) 2025-17-03 360c00623 (17,964)             

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for Longitudinal Line Survey 2025-17-03 500c00923 (60,000)             

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for Transit Decarbonization Roadmap 2025-17-03 580c00124 (5,341) 

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for Waste Composition Study 2025-17-03 650c00823 (23,788)             

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for Development Process Guide and Education 
Sessions 2025-17-03 720c01524 (356) 

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for CGC Flooring Replacement - Main Concourse 2025-17-03 750c00424 (97,372)             

Reduced 2025 budget per Q2 Capital Variance for Running Track Perimeter Flooring 
Replacement - CGC 2025-17-03 750c00822 (109,806)           

Amend 2025 capital budget to add a new project for Housing Co-location Framework 2025-20-05 720c00225 40,000              

Reduced 2025 budget per Q3 Capital Variance for Range Road South Lift Station 2025-23-03 240c00311 (2,318) 

Reduced 2025 budget per Q3 Capital Variance for Downtown Reconstruction: Cook St West (4th 
to Escarpment) 2025-23-03 240c00418 (8,061) 

Reduced 2025 budget per Q3 Capital Variance for CGC - Aquatic Centre Domestic Water Line 
Upgrade 2025-23-03 360c00224 (262,274)           

Reduced 2025 budget per Q3 Capital Variance for Additional Pickup Trucks - Bylaw 2025-23-03 500c00325 (3,017) 

Reduced 2025 budget per Q3 Capital Variance for Additional Equipment - Snow and Ice Control 
Policy 2025-23-03 500c00623 (3,000) 

Reduced 2025 budget per Q3 Capital Variance for Additional Compact Electric SUV - Fire 2025-23-03 500c00925 (14,960)             

TOTAL BUDGET AMENDMENTS: COUNCIL REVISIONS 1,407,378$       

APPROVED EMERGENCY PROJECTS PROJECT AMOUNT
PSB Facility Movement Investigation 360c00724 200,000            
PSB Mech/Elec Crawl Space Repair 360c00824 150,000            
CGC Backup Generator Power Repair 360c01525 600,000            
TOTAL APPROVED EMERGENCY PROJECTS 950,000$          

TOTAL 2025 REVISIONS 104,953,427$   

TOTAL 2025 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025 119,489,648$ 

2025 REVISIONS
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JOB  ID & NAME DEPARTMENT
2025

CAPITAL 
BUDGET

2025
REBUDGETS & 
AMENDMENTS

2025
REVISED 
BUDGET

2026
CAPITAL 
BUDGET

2027
CAPITAL 
BUDGET

2028
CAPITAL
BUDGET

ALL YEARS
TOTAL 

BUDGET

1 120c00115 Asset Management Director, Operations - 101,806 101,806          - - -             101,806          
2 100c00223 Southern Tutchone Naming Director, People Culture and Technology 80,000            32,561 112,561          - - -             112,561          
3 220c00220 Policy Development Policy Development - 319,129 319,129          - - -             319,129          
4 220c00124 2024 Municipal Election Legislative Services - 65,752 65,752            - - -             65,752            
5 100c00122 Landslide Engineering Services 300,000          549,237 849,237          - - -             849,237          
6 240c00119 Marwell Lift Sanitary Forcemain Repair Engineering Services - 5,903 5,903              - - -             5,903              
7 240c00122 Fire Hall #1 Access Improvements Engineering Services - 39,467 39,467            - - -             39,467            
8 240c00124 Sanitary Sewer Utility Stations - Upgrades Engineering Services - 488,626 488,626          - - -             488,626          
9 240c00125 Vision Zero and Safe Systems Policy Engineering Services 75,000            - 75,000 - - -             75,000            

10 240c00209 Hillcrest Reconstruction Engineering Services - 7,358,399 7,358,399 - - -             7,358,399       
11 240c00219 Well 6 Improvements Engineering Services - 54,582 54,582            - - -             54,582            
12 240c00221 Active Transportation Pathways Rehabilitation Engineering Services - 175,000 175,000          - - -             175,000          
13 240c00222 Crestview Water Improvements Engineering Services 4,000,000       1,153,346 5,153,346       - - -             5,153,346       
14 240c00224 Water Stations - Upgrades Engineering Services - 133,323 133,323          - - -             133,323          
15 240c00225 Whistle Bend Active Transportation Connector Path - Design Engineering Services - - - 12,500,000   - -             12,500,000     
16 240c00311 Range Road South Lift Station Engineering Services - 66 66 - - -             66 
17 240c00312 Bridge, Culvert, and Structural Signal Support Inspections Engineering Services - 10,011 10,011            - - -             10,011            
18 240c00320 Force Main Condition Assessment Program Engineering Services - 141,284 141,284          - - -             141,284          
19 240c00321 Downtown Reconstruction - Wood & Jarvis Engineering Services - 63,316 63,316            - - -             63,316            
20 240c00323 Snow Storage Facility Improvements Engineering Services - 61,060 61,060            - - -             61,060            
21 240c00410 Asphalt Surface Overlay Program Engineering Services - 2,000,000 2,000,000       - - -             2,000,000       
22 240c00413 Downtown South Reconstruction - Preliminary Engineering Engineering Services 50,000            - 50,000 - - -             50,000            
23 240c00417 Range Road and Two Mile Hill Intersection Upgrades - Design Engineering Services - 345,046 345,046 - - -             345,046          
24 240c00418 Downtown Reconstruction: Cook St West (4th to Escarpment) Engineering Services - 2,285 2,285              - - -             2,285              
25 240c00423 Transportation Corridor Improvements Engineering Services - 130,748 130,748          - - -             130,748          
26 240c00424 Water Reservoirs - Upgrades Engineering Services - 18,250 18,250            - - -             18,250            
27 240c00523 Yukon River Crossing Expansion - Options Evaluation Engineering Services - 39,909 39,909            - - -             39,909            
28 240c00621 McIntyre Drive Traffic Calming Engineering Services - 4,143,516 4,143,516       - - -             4,143,516       
29 240c00623 Neighbourhood Traffic Calming Engineering Services - 163,300 163,300          - - -             163,300          
30 240c00724 Active Transportation & Regulatory Signage - Spot Improvements Engineering Services - 52,668 52,668            - - -             52,668            
31 240c00824 Escarpment Risk Assessment Engineering Services - 368,502 368,502          - - -             368,502          
32 240c00825 Water Distribution System Leak Detection Engineering Services - - - 275,000        - -             275,000          
33 240c00924 Robert Service Way Engineered Slope Repairs -Design & Inspection Engineering Services - 1,543,899 1,543,899       - - -             1,543,899       
34 240c01109 Robert Service Way Riverbank Protection Engineering Services - 11,297 11,297            - - -             11,297            
35 240c01116 Water & Sewer Study (City Wide) Engineering Services - 41,805 41,805            - - -             41,805            
36 240c01120 Takhini Sanitary Trunk Main Engineering Services - 15,272 15,272            - - -             15,272            
37 240c01225 Waste Management Facility Perimeter Improvements Engineering Services - 2,300,000 2,300,000       - - -             2,300,000       

CITY OF WHITEHORSE
2025-2028 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM

APPENDIX A: APPROVED
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JOB  ID & NAME DEPARTMENT
2025

CAPITAL 
BUDGET

2025
REBUDGETS & 
AMENDMENTS

2025
REVISED 
BUDGET

2026
CAPITAL 
BUDGET

2027
CAPITAL 
BUDGET

2028
CAPITAL
BUDGET

ALL YEARS
TOTAL 

BUDGET

CITY OF WHITEHORSE
2025-2028 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE PROGRAM

APPENDIX A: APPROVED

38 240c01421 Lewes Boulevard Improvements Engineering Services - 587,398 587,398          - - -             587,398          
39 240c01424 Neighbourhood Speed Limit Reductions - Implementation Engineering Services - 200,000 200,000          - - -             200,000          
40 240c01425 Downtown Accessible Onstreet Parking Stall Pilot Program Engineering Services - 150,000 150,000          - - -             150,000          
41 240c01621 Snow Site Management Plan Engineering Services - 23,485 23,485            - - -             23,485            
42 240c01724 Asset Management Planning and Implementation - Engineering Engineering Services - 22,942 22,942            - - -             22,942            
43 240c02024 Downtown Sanitary Trunk Main Rehabilitation Engineering Services - 361,089 361,089          - - -             361,089          
44 240c02124 Whistle Bend Snow Site Reclamation Engineering Services - 49,812 49,812            - - -             49,812            
45 240c02224 Range Road Pedestrian Crossings Engineering Services - 22,219 22,219            - - -             22,219            
46 240c02424 Selkirk Street Active Transportation Improvements Engineering Services - 212,509 212,509          - - -             212,509          
47 240c02524 Watermain & Wastewater Improvements Engineering Services - 201,664 201,664          - - -             201,664          
48 740c00609 Grey Mountain Cemetery Expansion Engineering Services - 30,068 30,068            - - -             30,068            
49 260c00109 Furniture and Fixtures Replacement Financial Services 100,000          13,118 113,118          85,000          85,000          85,000        368,118          
50 260c00120 Implementation of Asset Retirement Obligations Standard Financial Services - 64,176 64,176            - - -             64,176            
51 280c00122 Job Evaluation System Review Human Resources - 436,610 436,610          - - -             436,610          
52 300c00110 Software Acquisition Business & Technology Systems 48,100            52,085 112,182          44,700          32,960          40,000        229,842          
53 300c00111 Software Licensing Renewals Business & Technology Systems 1,329,100       161,631 1,490,731       1,441,380     1,445,360     1,502,392   5,879,863       
54 300c00112 Surveillance Systems Business & Technology Systems 129,000          15,372 144,372          52,600          55,230          58,000        310,202          
55 300c00113 Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) Development Business & Technology Systems - 32,373 32,373            - - -             32,373            
56 300c00117 Corporate Records Digitization Initiatives Business & Technology Systems - 182,968 182,968          - - -             182,968          
57 300c00118 Radio and Location Equipment Business & Technology Systems 42,400            171,926 214,326          63,700          68,000          71,000        417,026          
58 300c00120 Network Infrastructure Maintenance Business & Technology Systems 451,100          326,213 777,313          380,600        364,200        392,400      1,914,513       
59 300c00121 Fire Department Radio Upgrades Business & Technology Systems - 443,348 443,348          - - -             443,348          
60 300c00123 Information Security Systems Renewal Business & Technology Systems 535,850          11,804 535,850          417,850        417,850        417,850      1,789,400       
61 300c00124 Health and Safety Software Business & Technology Systems - 42,000 42,000            - - -             42,000            
62 300c00125 ERP Study Business & Technology Systems 175,000          - 175,000 - - -             175,000          
63 300c00220 Information Systems Infrastructure Maintenance Business & Technology Systems 386,300          199,665            585,965 213,372        267,718        280,000      1,347,055       
64 300c00221 W&WS Computerized Maintenance Management System (CMMS) Business & Technology Systems - 197,360 197,360 - - -             197,360          
65 300c00223 Meeting Room Upgrades Business & Technology Systems - 10,423 10,423 - - -             10,423            
66 300c00224 Telecommunications Study Business & Technology Systems - 63,435 63,242 - - -             63,242            
67 300c00225 Enhanced Water Meter Reading System - B&TS Business & Technology Systems - 790,000 790,000 - - -             790,000          
68 300c00320 Digital Workspace Infrastructure Renewal Business & Technology Systems 389,100          46,347 435,447 222,200        206,600        241,000      1,105,247       
69 300c00323 Fleet Telematics Business & Technology Systems - 243,952 243,952 125,000        55,000          35,000        458,952          
70 300c00324 Imaging and LiDAR Data Systems Business & Technology Systems - 72,745 72,745 - - -             72,745            
71 300c00422 Council Chambers IT Renewal Business & Technology Systems - 37,179 37,179 - - -             37,179            
72 300c00424 City Works - Asset Management Business & Technology Systems 36,000            - 36,000 - - -             36,000            
73 300c00522 Software for Development Approvals Process Business & Technology Systems - 2,637 2,637 - - -             2,637              
74 300c00720 Fiber Infrastructure Expansion Business & Technology Systems - 635,340 635,340 - - -             635,340          
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75 300c00724 Fire Department - Computer Aided Dispatch System Business & Technology Systems 350,000          - 350,000 52,500          52,500          - 455,000 
76 320c00318 Building Consolidation Plan - Municipal Services Building Demolition Property Management - 2,160,652 2,160,652 - - - 2,160,652       
77 320c00420 Robert Service Campground Building Property Management - 181,260 181,260          - - - 181,260          
78 320c01119 Mt McIntyre Upgraded - Construction Property Management 100,000          9,763,406 9,863,406       7,000,000     - -             16,863,406     
79 320c01121 Building Consolidation Plan - W&WS Cold Storage Warehouse Property Management - 608,705 608,705          - - -             608,705          
80 320c01217 BCP - Transit/Parks Building Renovations Property Management - 26,339 26,339            - - -             26,339            
81 320c01311 Aquatic Centre Maintenance Property Management 100,000          193,827 293,827          110,000        110,000        120,000      633,827          
82 320c01317 BCP - Office Alternative Property Management 197,000          39,984 236,984          197,000        - -             433,984          
83 320c01713 Takhini Arena Furnaces Property Management - 25,698 25,698            - - -             25,698            
84 320c01716 BCP - Fire Hall #1 Building Property Management - 72,693 72,693            - - -             72,693            
85 320c01810 BCP - Operations Building Property Management - 1,935,818 1,935,818       - - -             1,935,818       
86 360c00123 Whitehorse Operation Building Expansion (Equipment) Property Management - - - 9,450,000     - -             9,450,000       
87 360c00125 Whitehorse Operations Building Backup Power Supply Property Management - 942,800 942,800          - - -             942,800          
88 360c00223 Electric Vehicle (EV) Charging Stations Property Management - 231,851 231,851          - - -             231,851          
89 360c00224 CGC - Aquatic Centre Domestic Water Line Upgrade Property Management - 85,814 85,814            - - -             85,814            
90 360c00323 Whitehorse Operations Building - Biomass Heating Property Management - 180,227 180,227          - - -             180,227          
91 360c00324 CGC Roof Upgrade Property Management - 73,650 73,650            - - -             73,650            
92 360c00422 Whitehorse Operations Building - Lower Bench Development Property Management - 622,682 622,682          - - -             622,682          
93 360c00623 SCBA Clean Room Upgrade (PSB) Property Management - 117,751 117,751          - - -             117,751          
94 360c00624 Property Management Building Expansion Property Management - - - 1,375,000     - -             1,375,000       
95 360c00625 Mt McIntyre Rec Facility Civil Upgrade Property Management - 530,000.00 530,000.00     - - -             530,000.00     
96 360c00723 Whitehorse Operations Building Expansion Property Management - 11,393,413 11,393,413     - - -             11,393,413     
97 360c00724 PSB Facility Movement Investigation Property Management - 200,000 200,000          - - -             200,000          
98 360c00822 CGC Ventilation Upgrade Property Management - 4,595,335 4,595,335       - - -             4,595,335       
99 360c00823 City Hall Energy Efficiencies Property Management - 8,202,448 8,202,448       - - -             8,202,448       

100 360c00824 PSB Mech/Elec Crawl Space Repairs Property Management - 150,000 150,000          - - -             150,000          
101 360c00922 Upgrade to Arena Changeroom Showers Property Management - 19,282 19,282            - - -             19,282            
102 360c00923 Transit Hub: Service Building Property Management - 4,683,251 4,683,251       - - -             4,683,251       
103 360c01022 Fire Hall - Station 3 (Whitehorse North) Property Management - 350,000 350,000          - - -             350,000          
104 360c01125 Asset Management - Planning and Implementation - Property Management Property Management 220,000          - 220,000 145,000        70,000          75,000        510,000          
105 360c01225 Whitehorse Operations Building North Parking Lot Property Management - - - - 1,385,000     - 1,385,000 
106 360c01425 Design of New Downtown Transit Hub Property Management - 215,000 215,000          - - - 215,000          
107 360c01525 CGC Backup Generator Power Repair Property Management - 600,000 600,000          - - - 600,000          
108 400c00125 Parking Kiosks Bylaw Services 50,000            - 50,000 - - - 50,000            
109 440c00209 SCBA Air Management Replacement/Upgrade Fire & Protective Services 57,000            1,665 58,665 59,000          61,000          64,000        242,665          
110 440c00210 Technical Rescue Fire & Protective Services 29,000            - 29,000 30,000          31,000          32,000        122,000          
111 440c00309 Turnout Gear Replacement Fire & Protective Services 82,185            - 82,185 92,185          95,000          98,500        367,870          
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112 440c00414 Urban Interface Structural Protection Equipment Fire & Protective Services 15,000            - 15,000 17,500          20,000          22,500        75,000            
113 440c00419 Hazmat Equipment Purchase Fire & Protective Services 5,000              - 5,000 5,500            6,000            6,500          23,000            
114 460c00125 Critical Infrastructure Resiliency Assessment Project Health and Safety Services 363,436          - 363,436 - - -             363,436          
115 320c00110 One Ton Truck Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 137,816 137,816 - - -             137,816          
116 320c00111 Major Bus Repairs Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 80,000            - 80,000 80,000          85,000          90,000        335,000          
117 320c00215 Ice Resurfacer Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 447,126 447,126 - - -             447,126          
118 320c00610 Major Equipment Repairs Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 170,000          17,713 206,713 175,000        175,000        180,000      736,713          
119 320c00613 Five Ton Truck Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - - - - 260,000        - 260,000 
120 320c00722 Additional Transit Buses Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 6,850,771 6,850,771       - - - 6,850,771       
121 320c00919 Fleet Management Study Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 135,000 135,000          - - - 135,000          
122 320c00922 Additional Street Sweeper - Transportation - FGE Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 20,356 20,356            - - - 20,356            
123 320c01016 Replacement Transit Buses Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 1,500,000 1,500,000       - - - 1,500,000       
124 320c01122 Additional Single Axle Water Truck - Transportation - FGE Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 360,000 360,000          - - - 360,000          
125 320c01209 Mobile Sweeper Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 21,740 21,740            - 595,500 - 617,240 
126 320c01709 Pickup Truck Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 405,000          50,000 455,000          295,000        313,000 316,000      1,379,000 
127 320c02109 Van Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 198,000          22,500 220,500          202,000        270,000 250,000      942,500          
128 320c02809 Heavy Truck Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 357,850          (11,000) 346,850          384,750        413,500 433,000      1,578,100       
129 320c03110 Loader Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 457,650          (8,000) 449,650          - 478,000 640,000      1,567,650       
130 500c00109 Traffic Signals/Controls Minor Upgrades Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 60,000            102,476 162,476          60,000          - 75,000 297,476          
131 500c00110 Small Equipment Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 80,000            - 80,000 80,000          80,000          80,000 320,000          
132 500c00116 Major Sidewalk Repairs Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 150,000          168,532            318,532 150,000        - 150,000 618,532          
133 500c00123 Replacement Aerial Apparatus - Fire Department Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 3,161,621 3,161,621       - - -             3,161,621       
134 500c00222 Snow and Ice Control Policy Review Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 27,462 27,462            - - -             27,462            
135 500c00325 Additional Pickup Trucks - Bylaw - FGE Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 90,983 90,983            - - -             90,983            
136 500c00409 Para Ramp Infills Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 19,847 19,847            - - -             19,847            
137 500c00425 Additional Carpenter Contractor Van - FGE Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 126,500 126,500          - - -             126,500          
138 500c00524 Additional Pumper Truck - Station 3 Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 2,179,977 2,179,977       - - -             2,179,977       
139 500c00609 Guide Rail & Jersey Barrier Replacement Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 100,000          - 100,000 - 100,000 - 200,000 
140 500c00623 Additional Equipment - Snow and Ice Control Policy - BII Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 25,675 25,675 - - - 25,675            
141 500c00625 Additional Pickup Truck Property Management - FGE Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 92,050 92,050 - - - 92,050            
142 500c00709 Unpaved Road Maintenance Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - - - 200,000        - 200,000 400,000          
143 500c00923 Longitudinal Line Survey Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 60,000            (60,000)             - 60,000 - - 60,000            
144 500c00924 Two Mile Hill - Sidewalk and Curb Erosion Repairs Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 138,799 138,799          - - -             138,799          
145 500c00925 Additional Compact Electric SUV - Fire Fleet & Transportation Maintenance 80,150            (20,460) 59,690            - - -             59,690            
146 500c01025 Additional Compost Contaminant Separator Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 140,000 140,000          - - -             140,000          
147 500c01124 Airport Paved Trail/Fence Improvements Fleet & Transportation Maintenance - 35,660 35,660            - - -             35,660            
148 580c00115 Transit Shelters & Benches Transit Services - 466,432 447,432          - - -             447,432          
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149 580c00124 Transit Decarbonization Roadmap Transit Services - - - - - -             - 
150 650c00124 Scrap Metal Removal Water and Waste Services 400,000          - 400,000 500,000        800,000        400,000      2,100,000       
151 650c00221 Wastewater Lagoon Repairs Water and Waste Services 500,000          27,865              527,865 - - -             527,865          
152 650c00223 Fall Arrest Equipment Replacement Water and Waste Services - 11,298 11,298 - - -             11,298            
153 650c00224 Storm Water Management Plan Water and Waste Services - 196,622 196,622 - - -             196,622          
154 650c00322 Enhanced Water Meter Reading System Water and Waste Services - 116,152 116,152 - - -             116,152          
155 650c00324 Replacement of UPS power banks Water and Waste Services - 56,797 56,797 - - -             56,797            
156 650c00420 Small Lift Stations Backup Generator Water and Waste Services - 130,000 130,000 - - -             130,000          
157 650c00421 Selkirk Pump House Second Barrier Treatment Water and Waste Services - 4,111,564 4,111,564       - - -             4,111,564       
158 650c00422 Sanitary Sewer Grit Assessment & Upgrades Water and Waste Services - 138,960 138,960          - - -             138,960          
159 650c00423 Nisutlin Drive Cured In Place Pipe (CIPP) Water and Waste Services - 99,713 99,713            - - -             99,713            
160 650c00424 Utility Stations Special Tools and Equipment Water and Waste Services - 67,216 67,216            - - -             67,216            
161 650c00522 Utility Stations Critical Spares Water and Waste Services - 62,301 62,301            - - -             62,301            
162 650c00524 Chlorine Dosage Pumps Water and Waste Services - 44,694 44,694            - - -             44,694            
163 650c00525 Utility Stations Alarm System Upgrades Water and Waste Services 200,000          - 200,000 - - -             200,000          
164 650c00623 Utility Stations Mechanical Critical Spares Water and Waste Services - 385,296 385,296 - - -             385,296          
165 650c00624 Landfill Gas Assessment Water and Waste Services - 99,954 99,954 - - -             99,954            
166 650c00625 Chlorine Analyzer Rebuild Kits Water and Waste Services 150,000          - 150,000 - - -             150,000          
167 650c00724 Crestview Lagoon Outfall Water and Waste Services - 123,682 123,682 - - -             123,682          
168 650c00725 Marwell Macerator Replacement Upgrades Water and Waste Services - - - 270,000        - -             270,000          
169 650c00819 Transfer Station Upgrades Water and Waste Services - 1,699,976 1,699,976       - - -             1,699,976       
170 650c00822 Utility Stations SCADA Upgrades Water and Waste Services - 150,031 150,031          - - -             150,031          
171 650c00823 Waste Composition Study Water and Waste Services - - - - - -             - 
172 650c00825 Air Start Compressor Replacement Water and Waste Services 380,000          - 380,000 - - -             380,000          
173 650c00918 Livingstone Trail Environmental Control Facility Site Upgrade Water and Waste Services - 39,666 39,666 - - -             39,666            
174 650c00922 Marwell, Lift #1 & #3 Bypass and Pumps Water and Waste Services - 411,399 411,399 - - -             411,399          
175 650c01025 Hydrant Inspection & Maintenance Water and Waste Services 350,000          - 350,000 - - -             350,000          
176 650c01118 Residential/Commercial Organics & Waste Carts Water and Waste Services - 75,197 75,197 - - -             75,197            
177 650c01123 Marwell Lift Station - Electric Pump Water and Waste Services - 144,141 144,141 - - -             144,141          
178 650c01217 Commercial Water Meter Replacements Water and Waste Services - 133,355 133,355 - - -             133,355          
179 650c02219 Riverdale Aquifer Sewer Camera Inspections Water and Waste Services - 80,504 80,504 - - -             80,504            
180 700c00120 Economic Development Strategy Economic Development - 21,861 21,861 - - -             21,861            
181 720c00324 Wayfinding Plan Economic Development - 37,500 37,500 - - -             37,500            
182 720c00423 Downtown Commons Project Economic Development - 28,232 28,232 - - -             28,232            
183 710c00125 Standard Building Design Guides Land and Development - 50,000 50,000 - - -             50,000            
184 720c00424 Neighbourhood Road Parcel Surveys Land and Development 50,000            35,303 85,303 50,000          50,000          - 185,303 
185 721c00124 Quarry Remediation Land and Development - 50,000 50,000 - - - 50,000            
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186 600c00124 Community Emissions Inventory Planning & Sustainability Services - 31,725 31,725            - - -             31,725            
187 720c00123 Climate Mitigation and Adaptation Strategy Planning & Sustainability Services - 8,257 8,257              - - -             8,257              
188 720c00124 Development Funding Strategy Planning & Sustainability Services - 45,000 45,000            - - -             45,000            
189 720c00225 Housing Co-location Framework Planning & Sustainability Services - 40,000 40,000            - - -             40,000            
190 720c00323 McIntyre Creek Park Management Plan Planning & Sustainability Services - 167,505 167,505          - - -             167,505          
191 720c00422 Zoning Bylaw Rewrite Planning & Sustainability Services - 146,867 146,867          - - -             146,867          
192 720c00425 Aggregate Planning Study Planning & Sustainability Services 100,000          - 100,000 - - -             100,000          
193 720c00725 Zoning Bylaw Implementation Planning & Sustainability Services - 60,000 60,000 - - -             60,000            
194 720c00824 Housing Accelerator Plan Planning & Sustainability Services - 1,100,067 1,100,067       - - -             1,100,067       
195 720c01524 Development Process Guide and Education Sessions Planning & Sustainability Services - 38,748 38,748            - - -             38,748            
196 740c00123 Parks Greenhouse Parks - 16,527 16,527            - - -             16,527            
197 740c00224 Bike Rack Program Parks - 20,400 20,400            - - -             20,400            
198 740c00309 Playground Equipment Replacement Parks 150,000          - 150,000 25,000          157,500        26,250        358,750          
199 740c00409 Trail Plan Implementation Parks 100,000          - 100,000 100,000        100,000        100,000      400,000          
200 740c00523 Accessible Pathway Planning - Long Lake Parks - 27,525 27,525 - - -             27,525            
201 740c00524 Mural Pump Station Riverdale Parks - - - - - -             - 
202 740c00623 Whistle Bend Phase 6 Playground Parks - 965,165 965,165          - - -             965,165          
203 740c00925 Pickleball Courts Parks - 15,000 15,000            - - -             15,000            
204 740c01024 Wildfire Risk Reduction Pilot Program Parks - 32,270 32,270            - - -             32,270            
205 740c01025 Chadburn Lake Cabins Removal Parks 222,000          - 222,000 - - -             222,000          
206 740c01115 Replace Irrigation System At Rotary Park Parks - 277,307 277,307 - - -             277,307          
207 750c00224 Takhini Arena Floor Replacement Recreation - 160,000 160,000 - - -             160,000          
208 750c00323 Tee cup Replacement Recreation - 75,000 75,000 - - -             75,000            
209 750c00324 Arena Stanchion Replacement - NWTEL & ATCO Ice Recreation - 399,953 399,953 - - -             399,953          
210 750c00424 CGC Flooring Replacement - Main Concourse Recreation - 90,252 90,252 - - -             90,252            
211 750c00811 Wellness Centre Equipment Recreation 40,000            - 40,000 25,000          40,000          25,000        130,000          
212 750c00822 Running Track Perimeter Flooring Replacement - CGC Recreation - 120,195 120,195 - - -             120,195          

TOTAL ALL JOBS 14,536,221$   104,953,427$   119,489,648$ 37,011,837$ 8,745,918$   6,506,392$ 171,753,795$ 
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Attachment 2 

CITY OF WHITEHORSE 

BYLAW 2026-06 

A bylaw to amend the 2025 to 2027 Operating Budget to authorize expenditures 
that varied from the approved Operating Budget 

WHEREAS Section 239 of the Municipal Act (R.S.Y. 2002) provides that Council 
may establish by bylaw a procedure to authorize and verify expenditures that vary 
from the annual operating budget; and 

WHEREAS a number of budget adjustments made throughout 2025 in accordance 
with the procedures outlined in Budget Bylaw 2025-01 have resulted in total 
expenditures greater than what was approved in the 2025 Operating Budget; 

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of the City of Whitehorse, in 
open meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Schedule “1”, attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, is hereby
adopted as a summary of the amendments totalling $1,753,703 made to the
2025 Operating Budget throughout 2025.

2. Appendix “A” to Bylaw 2025-01, the 2025 to 2027 Operating Budget, is hereby
deleted and replaced by a new Appendix “A” attached hereto and forming part
of this bylaw.

3. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

FIRST and SECOND READING: 
THIRD READING and ADOPTION: 

__________________________________ 
Kirk Cameron, Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Corporate Services 



AMENDMENT BYLAW / RESOLUTION 
NUMBER REVENUE EXPENSES

APPROVED BUDGET Bylaw 2025-01 119,275,993$   (119,275,993)$   

BUDGET AMENDMENTS

Amend Operating budget to reflect the increase in 
2025 Comprehensive Municipal Grant (CMG) 
funding

2025-20 2,407,077         

Amend Operating budget to allocate 2025 
Comprehensive Municipal Grant (CMG) to increase 
General Reserve expenditures

2025-21 (2,275,077)         

Amend Operating budget for 2025 to decrease the 
Transit bus fare revenue, reflecting the phased 
reduction in fares for 2025

2025-21 (132,000)           

Amend Operating budget for 2025 Fees and 
Charges, decreasing Landfill & Collection 2025-35 (401,374)           

Amend Operating budget for 2025 Fees and 
Charges, decreasing Landfill Contract Services 
expenditure

2025-35 401,374              

Amend Operating budget for 2025 by decreasing 
Territorial Capital Grants, in line with the funding 
received from YG Wildland Fire Management

(120,000)           

Amend Operating budget for 2025 by decreasing 
Contract Services expenditure, in alignment with 
the funding received from YG Wildland Fire 
Management

120,000              

SUMMARY OF AMENDMENTS 1,753,703$       (1,753,703)$       

REVISED BUDGET AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2025 121,029,696$   (121,029,696)$   

CITY OF WHITEHORSE
2025 OPERATING BUDGET AMENDMENTS 

SCHEDULE 1



2025 2025 2026 2027
Approved Revised Provisional Provisional

Budget Budget
01 General Government

140 Community Services (100,000) (100,000) (50,000) (50,000)
220 Legislative & Administrative Services (940) (940) (940) (940)
240 Engineering Services (501,038)              (501,038) (506,009)              (506,009) 
260 Financial Services (75,754,729)         (78,157,906)         (79,969,594)         (84,256,008)         
280 Human Resources (125,000)              (125,000)              (125,000)              (125,000)              
300 Business & Information Technology Services (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) (1,000) 
360 Property Management (136,014)              (136,014)              (139,413)              (142,884)              
900 Strategic Funding (75,000) (40,000)            (75,000)            (75,000)

Total Revenues (76,693,721)$       (79,061,898)$       (80,866,956)$       (85,156,841)$       
02 Protective Services

260 Financial Services (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000)
400 Bylaw Services (1,357,044)           (1,357,044)           (1,459,891)           (1,463,891)           
440 Fire & Protection Services (38,753) (38,753) (40,253) (42,753) 
460 Safety & EMP Services (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) (20,000) 
730 Building Services (2,571,553)           (2,571,553)           (2,571,553)           (2,571,553)           

Total Revenues (4,012,350)$         (4,012,350)$         (4,116,697)$         (4,123,197)$         
03 Transportation Services

260 Financial Services (6,438,318) (6,442,218) (6,445,205) (6,444,705)
500 Fleet and Transportation Maintenance (433,134)              (433,134)              (433,134)              (423,332)              
580 Transit Services (2,471,877)           (2,339,877)           (2,873,877)           (2,838,877)           

Total Revenues (9,343,329)$         (9,215,229)$         (9,752,216)$         (9,706,914)$         
04 Environmental Services

260 Financial Services (62,000) (62,000) (62,000) (62,000)
360 Property Management (26,925) (26,925) (26,925) (26,925) 
650 Water & Waste Services (21,703,321)         (21,301,947)         (19,705,570)         (20,150,804)         
720 Planning & Sustainability (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) (25,000) 

Total Revenues (21,817,246)$       (21,415,872)$       (19,819,495)$       (20,264,729)$       
05 Public Health Services

740 Parks (79,572) (79,572) (79,572) (79,572)
Total Revenues (79,572)$              (79,572)$              (79,572)$              (79,572)$              

06 Community Development Services
700 Economic Development (50,000) (50,000) (50,000) (50,000)
710 Land & Development (1,425,463)           (1,575,463)           (1,575,463)           (1,575,463)           
720 Planning & Sustainability (254,000)              (104,000)              (104,000)              (104,000)              

Total Revenues (1,729,463)$         (1,729,463)$         (1,729,463)$         (1,729,463)$         
07 Recreation & Cultural Services

740 Parks (519,769) (399,769) (521,269) (301,269)
750 Recreation (5,080,543)           (5,115,543)           (4,976,884)           (4,976,884)           

Total Revenues (5,600,312)$         (5,515,312)$         (5,498,153)$         (5,278,153)$         
Total (119,275,993)$     (121,029,696)$     (121,862,552)$     (126,338,869)$     

APPENDIX A: APPROVED (REVENUES)

CITY OF WHITEHORSE
2025-2027 OPERATING BUDGET
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2025 2025 2026 2027
Approved Revised Provisional Provisional

Budget Budget
01 General Government

100 City Manager 534,577 534,577 553,119 572,363
110 Corporate Services 338,072 338,072 350,166 362,728
120 Operations 338,072 338,072 350,166 362,728
130 Development Services 348,072 348,072 360,166 372,728
140 Community Services 438,072 438,072 400,166 412,728
160 People, Culture & Technology 348,072 348,072 360,166 372,728
200 Strategic Communications 723,222 723,222 747,874 773,505
210 Policy Development 265,023 265,023 272,447 282,281
220 Legislative & Administrative Services 1,376,803 1,376,803 1,398,026 1,420,053
240 Engineering Services 2,289,261 1,969,023 1,922,467 1,984,839
260 Financial Services        14,582,892 16,763,100 16,698,909 18,943,471
270 Inclusivity, Diversity, Equity and Accessibility- IDEA 364,831 364,831 374,607 386,897
280 Human Resources 2,769,826 2,769,826 2,838,559 2,907,616
290 Payroll 396,224 396,224 407,273 421,459
300 Business & Information Technology Services 2,208,531 2,208,532 2,338,797 2,417,713
360 Property Management 3,778,528 3,845,252 4,206,539 4,461,615
460 Safety & EMP Services 63,251 63,251 64,550 65,886
900 Strategic Funding 313,701 278,701 322,351 331,332

Total Expenses 31,477,030$           33,368,725$           33,966,348$           36,852,670$           
02 Protective Services

360 Property Management 1,036,305 1,036,305 972,945 915,210
400 Bylaw Services 2,438,763 2,438,763 2,574,070 2,645,934
440 Fire & Protection Services 9,259,996 9,259,996 9,847,714 10,187,649
460 Safety & EMP Services 857,000 857,000 883,985 911,976
730 Building Services 1,092,831 1,423,953 1,570,896 1,637,618

Total Expenses 14,684,895$           15,016,017$           15,849,610$           16,298,387$           
03 Transportation Services

360 Property Management 206,149 212,897 208,753 210,764
500 Fleet and Transportation Maintenance 21,310,063 21,325,695 21,485,013 21,750,785
580 Transit Services 8,083,577 8,079,807 8,555,157 8,732,903

Total Expenses 29,599,789$           29,618,399$           30,248,923$           30,694,452$           
04 Environmental Services

360 Property Management 499,279 499,279 511,225 522,730
650 Water & Waste Services 20,987,110 20,585,736 18,984,292 19,422,969
720 Planning & Sustainability 323,602 323,602 330,688 340,017
740 Parks 58,686 58,686 59,416 60,380

Total Expenses 21,868,677$           21,467,303$           19,885,621$           20,346,096$           
05 Public Health Services

360 Property Management 663 663 667 670
740 Parks 276,810 276,824 280,071 285,281

Total Expenses 277,473$                277,487$  280,738$  285,951$  
06 Community Development Services

700 Economic Development              223,368 248,155 252,380 257,947
710 Land & Development 3,245,969 3,385,085 3,410,835 3,461,573
720 Planning & Sustainability 1,150,656 975,869 1,004,173 1,038,897

Total Expenses 4,619,993$             4,609,109$             4,667,388$             4,758,417$             
07 Recreation & Cultural Services

360 Property Management 1,497,077 1,497,077 1,527,366 1,551,889
740 Parks 4,691,340 4,652,314 4,915,051 4,802,897
750 Recreation 10,559,719 10,523,265 10,521,507 10,748,110

Total Expenses 16,748,136$           16,672,656$           16,963,924$           17,102,896$           
Total 119,275,993$        121,029,696$        121,862,552$        126,338,869$        

CITY OF WHITEHORSE
2025-2027 OPERATING BUDGET

APPENDIX A: APPROVED (EXPENSES)

Page 2 of 2
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ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
TO: Corporate Services Committee 
FROM: Administration 
DATE: January 19, 2026 
RE: Authorization of Tax Lien Summary List 

ISSUE 
Authentication of the Tax Lien Summary List for the 2025 tax year. 

REFERENCE 
• Assessment and Taxation Act (R.S.Y. 2002, c. 13)
• 2025 Tax Lien Summary List (Attachment 1)

HISTORY 
Each year, the City is required, by the Assessment and Taxation Act, to prepare a list of 
properties with outstanding taxes from the previous year. The list addresses tax arrears on 
titled properties only. Arrears on mobile homes, which are not always titled properties, are 
managed through a separate distress process outlined in the Assessment and Taxation 
Act. Section 83 (5) of the Act requires the annual tax lien list to be authenticated by affixing 
the corporate seal following Council review and then published as required. 

ANALYSIS 
Each property on this list will be levied an administration fee (an additional 10% of the 
arrears or $25 whichever is greater) and be subject to further collection procedures if the 
account is not paid within 60 days. Those steps include the initial application for title to the 
property after 12 months and the final application for title to the Mediation Board after a 
further six months. If the taxes remain outstanding, the title to the property is transferred to 
the City, and assuming the City has no use for the property, it is disposed of at fair market 
value. 
At the time of preparation, the 2025 list included 124 properties with a total outstanding 
tax, penalty, and interest balance of $448,541.07. In comparison, the 2024 list included 
118 properties with a total of $272,139.23 outstanding. This list will be updated until the 
time of publishing to avoid having citizens listed who have recently paid. 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
THAT Council direct that the City Seal be affixed to the 2025 Tax Lien Summary List to 
authenticate the list. 

https://laws.yukon.ca/cms/images/LEGISLATION/PRINCIPAL/2002/2002-0013/2002-0013.pdf


LOT BLK PLAN
3010131700 Les Essentielles Whitehorse 100326787 17 13 100044661 1,258.76$    125.88$    20.76$    1,405.40$    
3010186002 Henderson, Martha Whitehorse 100133918 Unit 2 100038978 1,219.64$    121.96$    20.10$    1,361.70$    
3010200026 MCC Industries Inc Whitehorse 100061435 Unit 26 100039137 3,344.29$    334.43$    55.20$    3,733.92$    
3010200032 Wu, Suh Ln Whitehorse 100053357 Unit 32 100039137 1,980.41$    198.04$    32.70$    2,211.15$    
3010220400 Densmore, Peter Whitehorse 100179783 4 22 3807 4,666.39$    466.64$    104.58$    5,237.61$    
3010272010 535884 Yukon Inc Whitehorse 100022881 Unit 10 100040825 908.39$    90.84$    15.00$    1,014.23$    
3010306001 Albisser, David & Clohosey, Shannon Whitehorse 100330704 Unit 1 100044964 2,596.83$    259.68$    42.84$    2,899.35$    
3011200300 Gallie, Gordon Steve Whitehorse 100256015 3 120 18415 2,344.04$    234.40$    38.70$    2,617.14$    
3015131000 Cletheroe, Georgina Rachel Eva & Cletheroe, Stanley Albert Whitehorse 100061626 10 M 28781 1,321.27$    133.61$    44.19$    1,499.07$    
3020219062 Campbell, Jolene & Peters, Jody Whitehorse 100097388 Unit 62 100039306 450.00$    253.62$    10.56$    714.18$    
3022001800 Beggs, Ashley Jean Whitehorse 100203039 18 200 21312 3,262.42$    326.24$    67.14$    3,655.80$    
3022012200 Beaudoin, Richard Michel Whitehorse 100175015 22 201 21312 3,547.73$    354.77$    76.11$    3,978.61$    
3022030600 Huggard, Eric Jan & Huggard, Maureen Veronica Whitehorse 100099256 6 203 21312 490.80$    51.84$    36.18$    578.82$    
3022030700 Christianson, Susan Darlene Whitehorse 100119529 7 203 21312 2,024.88$    202.49$    33.42$    2,260.79$    
3022032000 Trotter, Walter Whitehorse 100343371 20 203 21312 1,470.87$    237.09$    41.07$    1,749.03$    
3022041700 Johnson, Dustin Whitehorse 100320523 17 204 21312 2,036.58$    203.66$    37.98$    2,278.22$    
3022171000 Stark, Maureen Ann & Stark, Richard Daniel Whitehorse 100137338 10 217 24797 1,993.66$    199.37$    32.88$    2,225.91$    
3022280800 Rough, James W F Whitehorse 100148947 8 228 32574 3,850.27$    385.03$    99.81$    4,335.11$    
3022290100 Dumont, Carole & Moore, Clayton Whitehorse 100339792 1 229 32574 2,809.99$    280.85$    49.17$    3,140.01$    
3022341300 Dunbrack, Geoffrey Ellis Whitehorse 100258680 13 234 32574 2,894.10$    289.41$    47.76$    3,231.27$    
3022361800 De Leon, Mary Grace & De Leaon, Reymark & Lumaban, Jennilyn & Nituma, Irene Whitehorse 100267196 18 236 32574 2,489.79$    248.98$    45.57$    2,784.34$    
3022453600 Bourque, Amanda Bea Whitehorse 100205390 Unit 36 100038136 1,130.52$    113.05$    18.66$    1,262.23$    
3022454100 Lee, Lauretta as a personal representitive for the estate of Gloria Gwenn Harris Whitehorse 100223738 Unit 41 100038136 894.02$    89.40$    18.39$    1,001.81$    
3022565100 Shimoon, Crystal Armen Whitehorse 100174632 51 256 43515 3,065.69$    306.56$    68.07$    3,440.32$    
3022741700 Bergeron, Hugo Whitehorse 100092619 17 274 48405 4,457.36$    445.74$     91.11$    4,994.21$     
3022771900 Landreth, Alison Lisette & Landreth, Jason Quinn Whitehorse 100343540 19 277 48405 2,984.02$    298.20$    53.34$    3,335.56$    
3022791100 Jamieson, Fae & Tuton, Geraldine Whitehorse 100182686 11 279 48405 4,074.87$    408.19$    92.17$    4,575.23$    
3040000920 Kenny, Damian G & Vazquez, Marcela Whitehorse 100208674 9-2 96-83 2,220.96$    222.10$    36.66$    2,479.72$    
3050001500 Habberfield, Carol Ann Whitehorse 100131152 15 92-114 1,715.52$    171.55$    32.70$    1,919.77$    
3050006100 Carvill, Corinne & Carvill, William A Whitehorse 100155080 61 94-26 1,683.74$    168.37$    32.16$    1,884.27$    
3050012500 Kane, William James & Stonechild, Geraldine Marie Whitehorse 100131848 125 92-114 3,053.05$    305.31$    67.95$    3,426.31$    
3050012600 Delaney, Christopher John & Delaney, Dore Villaceran Whitehorse 100131859 126 92-114 1,021.14$    112.99$    129.16$    1,263.29$    
3050013400 Paul, Tonya Whitehorse 100131905 134 92-114 2,046.43$    204.64$    42.69$    2,293.76$    
3060114000 Lachapelle, Barbara Ann & LaChapelle, James Russell Whitehorse 100147867 40 11 53422 1,486.40$    148.64$    24.54$    1,659.58$    
3060122500 Deshaies, Isabelle Whitehorse 100148622 25 12 53422 2,651.06$    185.59$    43.54$    2,880.19$    
3060194054 Benedet, Joseph Warren Whitehorse 100297492 Unit 54 100039069 3,270.20$    327.02$    53.94$    3,651.16$    

3070000106 Oettli, Hans & Wilson, Meagan Whitehorse
100235551 & 
100235562 Unit 106 100038383 551.39$    55.14$    11.44$    617.97$    

3070000108 LeBlanc, Katherine Whitehorse 100194072 Unit 108 100038383 672.12$    67.21$    12.20$    751.53$    
3090099600 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211072 996 58904 2,342.03$    403.67$    80.10$    2,825.80$    
3090099700 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211083 997 58904 3,944.60$    394.46$    82.65$    4,421.71$    
3090099800 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211094 998 58904 4,096.09$    409.61$    85.11$    4,590.81$    
3090099900 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211106 999 58904 4,012.21$    401.22$    83.73$    4,497.16$    
3090100500 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211005 1005 58904 4,060.61$    406.06$    84.57$    4,551.24$    
3090100600 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211016 1006 58904 4,100.81$    410.08$    85.23$    4,596.12$    
3090100700 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211027 1007 58904 3,950.89$    395.09$    82.71$    4,428.69$    
3090100800 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211038 1008 58904 3,436.00$    343.60$    74.25$    3,853.85$    
3090100900 Whitehorse Housing Co-Operative Association Ltd Whitehorse 100211049 1009 58904 3,436.00$    343.60$    74.25$    3,853.85$    
3100011600 Bob, Claudia Dawn Whitehorse 100060108 116 25142 530.66$    138.07$    18.02$    686.75$    
3100013900 Dolsen, James & Southwick, Nettassia A Whitehorse 100209114 139 25142 1,040.64$    363.70$    (1.62)$    1,402.72$    
3100036500 Farrow, Kimberley L & Quaile Jeremiah Whitehorse 100227406 365 29875 1,110.32$    111.82$    26.25$    1,248.39$    
3100046300 Ferguson, Jonathan Blake & Ferguson, Shanta Rose Mawar Whitehorse 100000944 463 30542 450.00$    198.18$    9.72$    657.90$    
3100046800 Bullers, Keith Whitehorse 100330120 468 30542 2,007.88$    250.79$    33.90$    2,292.57$    
3100057000 Servatius, Ron J Whitehorse 100222546 570 32022 1,413.63$    141.36$    23.34$    1,578.33$    
3100065600 Curlew, Cody Michael Douglas & Kostelnik, Sherilyn Lisa Whitehorse 100355105 656 32022 2,484.86$    248.49$    40.98$    2,774.33$    

Tax Penalty Interest Balance

Schedule II, Yukon Territory And Taxation Act, Section 83 (1), Form TL1
City of Whitehorse Tax Lien Summary

Attachment 1 - 2026 Tax Lien Summary List
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3100069000 Harder, Tyanna & McNeil, John Whitehorse 100040599 690 32022 3,260.51$    327.19$    73.60$    3,661.30$    
3100071300 Fry, Laura Whitehorse 100245844 713 32022 5,241.76$    780.67$    153.97$    6,176.40$    
3100075300 Wright, John Whitehorse 100047709 753 32022 4,586.73$    458.67$    93.21$    5,138.61$    
3100084100 Kludie, Nyla Marguerite & Migwans, Joseph Jeffrey Whitehorse 100224896 841 41315 3,206.73$    320.57$    56.30$    3,583.60$    
3100086000 Reid, Stephen J Whitehorse 100342493 860 41316 2,269.57$    226.96$    50.76$    2,547.29$    
3100088100 Sheldon, Danielle Marie Whitehorse 100100710 881 41316 2,699.08$    269.91$    62.07$    3,031.06$    
3100089900 Burton, Janice Ruth Whitehorse 100225358 899 41316 1,447.99$    145.40$    30.01$    1,623.40$    
3100103900 Schille, Kristopher Whitehorse 100164035 1039 52035 3,925.06$    392.51$    229.71$    4,547.28$    
3100119400 Finnegan, Gregory & Morrissey, Pamela Whitehorse 100067408 1194 52035 4,579.77$    457.98$    93.09$    5,130.84$    
3100131700 Weber, Sascha Whitehorse 100225886 1317 57388 5,398.82$    539.88$    89.10$    6,027.80$    
3100152600 Hardie, Michael Robert Whitehorse 100031825 1526 77200 2,065.44$    206.56$    34.21$    2,306.21$    
3100152900 Douglas, Matthew Sydney & Gillespie, Heather Frances Whitehorse 100086117 1529 80301 6,068.76$    606.88$    117.69$    6,793.33$    
3100158500 536666 Yukon Inc Whitehorse 100360404 1585 93-142 4,601.23$    460.12$    75.90$    5,137.25$    
3100173038 Manyika, Ashton & Manyika, Patience S Whitehorse 100343292 Unit 38 100038833 2,434.21$    243.42$    40.14$    2,717.77$    
3100281005 Soulspace Desing Build Inc Whitehorse 100287907 Unit 5 100042096 1,827.01$    182.70$    30.12$    2,039.83$    
3100281007 Soulspace Desing Build Inc Whitehorse 100287895 Unit 7 100042096 2,199.28$    219.96$    36.66$    2,455.90$    
3112002500 Sparvier Roni Sue Whitehorse 100158814 25 93-145 3,141.32$    314.13$    69.39$    3,524.84$    
3113008200 Koop, Danielle C Whitehorse 100329746 82 95-17 4,891.77$    656.23$    149.85$    5,697.85$    
3113008300 Ross, Susan Catherine Whitehorse 100213669 83 95-17 1,643.71$    174.37$    27.55$    1,845.63$    
3114033200 Latoski, Jesse Whitehorse 100351336 332 2009-0135 450.00$    290.89$    48.00$    788.89$    
3114195002 Collier, Spencer Terrance Whitehorse 100138553 Unit 2 100039070 1,787.80$    178.78$    29.52$    1,996.10$    
3130015300 Broeren, John Douglas & Broeren, Lois Anne Whitehorse 100193835 153 95-47 2,788.41$    278.84$    46.02$    3,113.27$    
3130018810 Enoch, Deborah Anne Whitehorse 100092923 Unit A 100039946 3,211.83$    321.18$    65.19$    3,598.20$    
3130021700 Mills, Malcolm & Mills, Renee Whitehorse 100270044 217 95-78 2,987.41$    458.74$    85.61$    3,531.76$    
3130051300 Jirousek, Ann & Jirousek, Jakub Whitehorse 100152290 513 99-19 1,728.55$    562.86$    50.70$    2,342.11$    
3130077400 Miller, Sharon Patricia & Miller, Trevor Ashley Whitehorse 100016288 774 2004-0087 3,183.71$    318.37$    52.56$    3,554.64$    
3130090820 McLachlan, Bonnie Lyn & Stebner, Jamie C Whitehorse 100107324 Unit B 100037999 4,375.50$    437.55$    89.73$    4,902.78$    
3130193001 Veerasamy, Panaven Whitehorse 100355532 Unit 1 100039058 4,621.77$    462.18$    93.81$    5,177.76$    
3140000500 Vogel, Agnes Renate Whitehorse 100132940 5 2010-0115 4,574.92$    457.49$    84.27$    5,116.68$    
3140002100 Bungay, Adelaida & Bungay, Jerry Whitehorse 100151570 21 2010-0115 3,697.09$    369.71$    68.40$    4,135.20$    
3140003000 Miral, Jennifer Ybanez Whitehorse 100333101 30 2010-0115 3,073.96$    352.40$    61.25$    3,487.61$    
3150002600 Morales, Milan Tirania & Morales, Mitchelle Gaia Whitehorse 100262674 26 2012-0142 556.46$    55.65$    9.18$    621.29$    
3150010800 Paul, Raelene Nicole & Slobodian, Patrick Peter Lloyd Whitehorse 100043749 108 2012-0142 4,473.87$    447.39$    91.35$    5,012.61$    
3150012600 Kaszycki, Andrew & Kaszycki, Natalie Whitehorse 100113084 126 2014-0002 2,470.50$    247.93$    49.71$    2,768.14$    
3150026900 Dunbrack, Geoffrey Ellis Whitehorse 100343450 269 2013-0068 7,990.02$    799.00$    142.11$    8,931.13$    
3150029300 Visitacion, Rowena & Whitfield, Brian Whitehorse 100267613 293 2013-0068 5,869.80$    587.10$    111.79$    6,568.69$    
3150053000 Grow with Joy Limited & Whitehorse Wholesale Auto Centre Limited Whitehorse 100347476 530 2019-0003 975.69$    97.57$    16.08$    1,089.34$    
3150084300 Amoo, Adorsi Gbordzidi Whitehorse 100348400 843 100041107 705.75$    297.89$    35.48$    1,039.12$    
3150092900 Soni, Anmol & Thomas, Asha Whitehorse 100293331 929 100041107 3,498.25$    349.71$    56.60$    3,904.56$    
3150095700 Wiggins, Alexander Whitehorse 100361731 957 100043008 1,395.78$    139.58$    23.04$    1,558.40$    
3150300001 Roe, Garett Whitehorse 100277928 Unit 1 100043941 1,168.74$    116.39$    19.20$    1,304.33$    
3150301028 Ahmed, Israr Whitehorse 100298864 Unit 28 100044098 1,244.64$    124.09$    20.46$    1,389.19$    
3150304015 Hogan, Jim & Silva, Melanie Ribeiro& Ward-Hogan, Cindy Whitehorse 100334168 Unit 15 100044931 3,149.79$    314.98$    51.96$    3,516.73$    
3160160900 O'Donnell, Sean Whitehorse 100185791 9 16 42019 3,945.93$    869.59$    84.11$    4,899.63$    
3300000100 Dempster, Krista Whitehorse 100039924 Unit 1 100039924 1,414.97$    141.50$    23.34$    1,579.81$    
3300002700 Stevens, Pat Whitehorse 100093889 Unit 27 100039924 2,151.95$    215.20$    46.47$    2,413.62$    
3300003800 Gaje, Danielle & Salvador, Christel Whitehorse 100171864 Unit 38 100039924 1,445.75$    144.58$    23.88$    1,614.21$    
3300004800 Minet, Lenora S Whitehorse 100093520 Unit 48 100039924 2,777.18$    277.72$    60.84$    3,115.74$    
3300005400 Iskra-Thibaudeau, Amanda & Szczepanski, Daniel Whitehorse 100249657 Unit 54 100039924 2,647.03$    265.28$    64.65$    2,976.96$    
3300005600 Miller, James & Miller, Judith Sara Whitehorse 100093812 Unit 56 100039924 696.00$    139.60$    16.12$    851.72$    
3300156211 Munthali, Roseby Charity Whitehorse 100092125 Unit 211 100038642 2,114.38$    211.44$    34.86$    2,360.68$    
3410001400 Beazley, Misty & Stevens, Christopher Whitehorse 100006838 14 24974 1,474.80$    458.48$    68.04$    2,001.32$    
3420001000 Beemish, Bruce & Moore, Janice Whitehorse 100009820 10 48280 8,780.73$    1,169.84$    456.02$    10,406.59$    
3420003500 Huebschwerlen, William & Kay, Jennifer Whitehorse 100194342 35 48280 3,373.27$    337.33$    55.68$    3,766.28$    
3440014600 Dawson Group of Companies Ltd Whitehorse 100051872 146 2015-0057 1,073.68$    107.37$    17.70$    1,198.75$    
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3450000700 Huebschwerlen, William & Kay, Jennifer Whitehorse 100194353 7 21976 3,039.90$    303.99$    55.08$    3,398.97$    

3460001100 Iditarod Landscaping Inc Whitehorse
100174441 &
100174452 11 & 20 29877 16,730.98$    1,673.10$    353.11$    18,757.19$    

3460007100 Superior General Partner Inc Whitehorse 100286096 71 93-84 12,180.27$    1,218.46$    218.05$    13,616.78$    
3460012000 Gromley, Patrick Whitehorse 100094677 120 2007-0103 7,015.23$    701.35$    122.55$     7,839.13$    
3460183003 Orion Mechanical Yukon Inc Whitehorse 100338218 Unit 3 100038945 1,524.59$    152.46$    25.14$    1,702.19$    
3470012000 Philipsen, Christina Pamela Whitehorse 100220139 120 53574 3,807.17$    380.72$    62.82$    4,250.71$    
3480010700 Coleman, Rebecca Kathleen & Molnar, Travis Whitehorse 100172247 107 84725 6,291.54$    629.15$    106.80$    7,027.49$    
3530001300 Black Gold Pave & Seal Inc Whitehorse 100036897 13 2002-0061 8,252.22$    1,712.88$    340.10$    10,305.20$    
3530004900 44049 Yukon Inc Whitehorse 100076734 49 2008-0092 3,487.98$    348.80$    57.54$    3,894.32$    
3540002100 Macgillivray, Ryan Whitehorse 100130207 21 2007-0018 7,186.41$    718.64$    118.56$    8,023.61$    
3550003000 535884 Yukon Inc Whitehorse 100291014 30 2013-0080 1,011.26$    101.13$    16.68$    1,129.07$    
3560001500 Thomas, Clayton & Thomas, Frank Whitehorse 100188794 15 2008-0029 7,190.68$    719.07$    118.62$     8,028.37$    
3701111670 535892 Yukon Inc Whitehorse 100089761 1167 99-0147 7,100.83$    710.08$    117.18$     7,928.09$    
3802260910 Macgillivray, Ryan Whitehorse 100251469 9 100042614 14,785.73$    1,478.57$    243.96$     16,508.26$    
3805310000 McIntryre, Kynan Whitehorse 100332267 531 32315 2,599.97$    260.00$    42.90$    2,902.87$    

395,926.25$   44,085.04$  8,529.78$  448,541.07$  
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ADMINISTRATIVE REPORT 
TO: Corporate Services Committee 
FROM: Administration 
DATE: January 19, 2026 
RE: Write-Off of Uncollectible Accounts 

ISSUE 
The cancellation of uncollectible accounts receivable. 

REFERENCE 
• Municipal Act (R.S.Y. 2002)
• Proposed Bylaw 2026-07 (Attachment 1)

HISTORY 
The City follows the Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) established by the 
Public Sector Accounting Board. On occasion, fees and charges are levied and recorded 
that cannot subsequently be collected. GAAP requires that the unrealizable amounts be 
written off against existing allowances to accurately record the reduced likelihood of 
collection.   

ALTERNATIVES 
1. Approve the proposed bylaw as recommended; or
2. Refer the matter back to Administration.

ANALYSIS 
In all cases listed in the proposed bylaw, in-house collection procedures have been 
exhausted, and it has been determined that there is little chance of recovery.  
In order to be compliant with GAAP and write-off the amounts, Section 233(3) of the 
Municipal Act requires that Council cancel the amounts via bylaw.  
There is a slight possibility that some collection may occur after the write-off. In that event, 
the collection will be properly recognized in the City’s financial records. 

ADMINISTRATIVE RECOMMENDATION 
THAT Council direct that Bylaw 2026-07, a bylaw to authorize the write-off of uncollectible 
accounts, be brought forward for consideration under the bylaw process. 

https://laws.yukon.ca/cms/images/LEGISLATION/PRINCIPAL/2002/2002-0154/2002-0154.pdf


Attachment 1 

CITY OF WHITEHORSE 

BYLAW 2026-07 
A bylaw to authorize the write off of uncollectible accounts 

WHEREAS Section 233 of the Municipal Act (R.S.Y. 2002) provides for the cancellation 
of tax arrears where such taxes are not secured against land in the municipality and 
arrears of fees, penalties, municipal charges or interest charges; and 
WHEREAS Section 60 of the Assessment and Taxation Act provides for the discharge of 
certain taxes; and 
WHEREAS it has been determined that certain debts outstanding to the account of the 
City of Whitehorse are uncollectible; 
NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of the City of Whitehorse, in open 
meeting assembled, hereby ENACTS AS FOLLOWS: 

1. The debts hereinafter described are written off:
 Date Description Amount 

2024 Non-Yukon Parking Fines $18,600.00 
2017 Uncollectible Bylaw Fines $6,750.00 
2019 Hy’s Transport   $13,118.40 

Total  $38,468.40 

2. This bylaw shall come into full force and effect upon the final passing thereof.

FIRST and SECOND READING: 
THIRD READING and ADOPTION: 

__________________________________ 
Kirk Cameron, Mayor 

__________________________________ 
Corporate Services 



Write Off Uncollectible Accounts Bylaw 2026-07 

Explanatory Notes: 

A bylaw is required to write off uncollectible accounts.  The accounts outlined in this bylaw 
are deemed uncollectible for the following reasons: 

Non-Yukon Parking Fines The City does not receive information for vehicles not 
licensed in the Yukon therefore, there is no recourse to 
collect these fines. Currently, parking fines issued to 
non-Yukon license plates have an approximate 45% 
collection rate. The fines included in this Bylaw were 
issued in 2024. 

Uncollectible Bylaw Fines Collection agencies have restrictions on debt collection 
they will take on, and as such, the City is not able to 
pursue collection action on many of these fines. The 
write off amount includes:  

- Animal Control Bylaw Fines $2,925.00 
- ATV Bylaw Fines $850.00 
- Business License Bylaw Fines $225.00 
- Bicycle Bylaw Fines $150.00 
- Maintenance Bylaw Fines $625.00 
- Vehicle for Hire Bylaw Fines $1,975.00 

$6,750 
Hy’s Transport 2019 invoice for labour and materials to repair 

damages to City’s streetlights. At the time of the 
incident there was no insurance named on the RCMP 
report and the company did not have any active 
registration in the Yukon. This company has now gone 
bankrupt and been dissolved.  The account was filed 
with Metropolitan Credit Adjusters in April 2021 and will 
remain in active collection until 2028. 
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